

No. 19-670

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARNOLD FLECK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOE WETCH; AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER;  
TONY WEILER; and PENNY MILLER,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
JACOB HUEBERT  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Petition and the <i>Jarchow</i> Petition show that whether <i>Keller</i> should be overruled is an important question nationwide.....	3
II. If the Court determines that <i>Jarchow</i> presents an issue that warrants review, this case’s evidentiary record will assist the Court in determining the constitutionality of mandatory bar association membership .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 20-30086 (5th Cir., pending) .....	4
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 19-35463 (9th Cir., pending).....	4
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018) .....	2
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , No. 19-831 ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Keller v. California State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	4
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY (W.D. Tex., pending) .....	4
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00281 (W.D. Okla., pending).....	4
<i>Taylor v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00670- RJJ-PJG (W.D. Mich., pending) .....	4
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	1, 5, 6
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 44 .....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Editorial, <i>Free Speech for Lawyers</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 5, 2020, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/free-speech-for-lawyersfree-speech-for-lawyers-11583451282">https://www.wsj.com/articles/free-speech-for-lawyersfree-speech-for-lawyers-11583451282</a> . . . . .	6
